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 CASE LAW 
APPENDIX  

The cases included below are all related to Palestine in one way or another. The cases are organized first 
alphabetically and then by topic. 

ALPHABETICAL 

1 | Bil’in (Village Council) v Green Park International Inc, 2009 QCCS 4151 

2 | Canadian Arab Federation v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration), 2015 CAF 168 

3 | Canadian National Railway Company v John Doe, Jane Doe, Persons Unknown, 2023 NBKB 217 

4 | Canadian National Railway v. John Doe, 2023 ONSC 6860 

5 | Canadian Union of Postal Workers v Quebecor Media Inc, 2024 ONSC 6484 

6 | CUPW v B’nai Brith Canada et al, 2020 ONSC 323 

7 | DeLuca v Foodbenders, 2023 ONSC 6465 

8 | Farah v Canada (Foreign Affairs), 2025 FC 679 

9 | Federation CJA v Independent Jewish Voices Canada Inc, 2025 QCCS 604 

10 | Fried c Students’ Society of McGill University, 2024 QCCS 1381 

11 | Hamza v Law Society of Ontario et al, 2021 ONSC 4593 

12 | Indigo Books & Music Inc v John Doe 1 (Indigo Kills Kids), 2024 FC 1465 

13 | Jama v The Speaker, 2024 ONSC 1264 

14 | Jazairi v Ontario (Human Rights Commission), 1999 CanLII 3744 (ON CA) 

15 | Kattenburg v Canada (Attorney General), 2019 FC 1003 

16 | Lascaris v B’nai Brith Canada, 2019 ONCA 163 

17 | McGill University v Students for Palestine's Honour and Resistance McGill, 2024 QCCS 3671 

18 | Medvedovsky v Solidarity for Palestinian Human Rights McGill (SPHR McGill), 2024 QCCS 1518 

19 | Memorial University (Re), 2025 CanLII 27184 (NL IPC) 

20 | National Council of Canadian Muslims v Canada (Attorney General), 2022 FC 1087 

21 | Noble v York University Foundation, 2010 ONSC 399 

22 | Peterson v McNallie, 2024 ABKB 127 

23 | R v Mivasair, 2025 ONCA 2179 

24 | R v Nidal, 2004 CanLII 58286 (QC CM) 

25 | Rodman v The United Church of Canada, 2018 HRTO 538 

26 | University of Toronto (Governing Council) v Doe et al, 2024 ONSC 3755 

27 | Vancouver Island University v Kishawi, 2024 BCSC 1609  

28 | X v Students’ Society of McGill University, 2024 QCCS 1879 

29 | Zorchinsky c. SPHR Concordia, 2024 QCCS 3646 
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https://www.canlii.org/en/qc/qccs/doc/2009/2009qccs4151/2009qccs4151.html?resultId=87d39e9dce76402b950a5997711a2e96&searchId=2025-04-15T15:09:33:136/a86fad818e964e2894de6b2279cf6f16
https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/fca/doc/2015/2015fca168/2015fca168.html?resultId=5b8249b06c2847c7a280f150475573f4&searchId=2025-04-15T15:10:06:259/54da8b8251034dddb171f46bc3cba767
https://www.canlii.org/en/nb/nbkb/doc/2023/2023nbkb217/2023nbkb217.html?resultId=c38f0e2e2a1b495e93256537df2f4d19&searchId=2025-04-15T15:10:53:968/8ad05a05401545fe82ca94c16a482ebc
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2023/2023onsc6860/2023onsc6860.html?resultId=f094c11b58e54e04ae99c2c184a4fb51&searchId=2025-04-15T15:11:14:498/48e9cfe9af7b4f9c8e361cc0be3ccf89
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2024/2024onsc6484/2024onsc6484.html?resultId=a64bfd00b5c74462aa848e9cca092f5a&searchId=2025-04-15T15:11:27:164/a213f5d0b22a4ad09eb8c620805632b5
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2020/2020onsc323/2020onsc323.html?resultId=48504bd21bac400d9a49dfd24b686bd7&searchId=2025-04-15T15:11:40:864/465dfd70440747bcb210404ba6f34d6b
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2023/2023onsc6465/2023onsc6465.html?resultId=5b29dfd6535f43db86453b9d899d6441&searchId=2025-04-15T15:11:57:673/82cc7b6faf09464f86fe56ca0f00aede
https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/fct/doc/2025/2025fc679/2025fc679.html?resultId=e791273c20d34534adbeb4f28f01b9c0&searchId=2025-04-15T15:22:58:328/732ec97e772a48fabc75ea02d9f12a0a&searchUrlHash=AAAAAQAER2F6YQAAAAAB
https://www.canlii.org/fr/qc/qccs/doc/2025/2025qccs604/2025qccs604.html?resultId=fe924caa2cfe43cfb476b83b57cc3fc6&searchId=2025-04-15T15:18:00:230/60c11a5941c544199c610e6338b945b5&searchUrlHash=AAAAAQAJUGFsZXN0aW5lAAAAAAE
https://www.canlii.org/en/qc/qccs/doc/2024/2024qccs1381/2024qccs1381.html?resultId=10e2b911cfd34e1c9126944e73da4232&searchId=2025-04-15T15:12:15:680/f72db72a6cfb40879da73fa14d8dc445
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2021/2021onsc4593/2021onsc4593.html?resultId=a5542dabd3ab4cbcaee8f34256c8b564&searchId=2025-04-15T15:12:28:401/7a0fc7e12b264530afe29ff41796f039
https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/fct/doc/2024/2024fc1465/2024fc1465.html?resultId=64a0a95f9e094b52af9842305dc141f7&searchId=2025-04-15T15:12:41:211/d93f58f580bb4d19a622bb43f4f7d8ea
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onscdc/doc/2024/2024onsc1264/2024onsc1264.html?resultId=7f8e84fac644496180a45907ee3f0e17&searchId=2025-04-15T15:12:59:065/02e40320ad0d4ba7a82560a3c8a95032
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onca/doc/1999/1999canlii3744/1999canlii3744.html?resultId=2d1026f8ead249b8885955de6d3bf9a1&searchId=2025-04-15T15:13:11:571/e8f5f77dead7462483f33ef0ee74c1e8
https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/fct/doc/2019/2019fc1003/2019fc1003.html?resultId=41645a5cd84e46ff95fd333b19d95d2a&searchId=2025-04-15T15:13:25:068/10f67830770e4f58a482f499cf8fa073
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onca/doc/2019/2019onca163/2019onca163.html?resultId=e1b38015a97243cb9fba00dc8d1116cc&searchId=2025-04-15T15:13:43:809/82fdfc35010a49dfa2063c5a1f5e62ec
https://www.canlii.org/en/qc/qccs/doc/2024/2024canlii96459/2024canlii96459.html?resultId=f4c47e8e65254f25b85882c197e7eed5&searchId=2025-04-15T15:14:02:336/eec96492e0d64089a8fbf287a2c58900
https://www.canlii.org/fr/qc/qccs/doc/2024/2024qccs1518/2024qccs1518.html?resultId=a7344713d32242289c55d1f1c77d30c6&searchId=2025-04-15T15:14:23:937/0dcff69378b6452a9602293b80b905cb
https://www.canlii.org/en/nl/nlipc/doc/2025/2025canlii27184/2025canlii27184.html?resultId=55dec0c6078745808d2e15763df2d413&searchId=2025-04-15T15:18:00:230/60c11a5941c544199c610e6338b945b5&searchUrlHash=AAAAAQAJUGFsZXN0aW5lAAAAAAE
https://www.canlii.org/en/ca/fct/doc/2022/2022fc1087/2022fc1087.html?resultId=19b46d073b114d9cbddb5540f3189a89&searchId=2025-04-15T15:14:57:620/396601a174d8488ba2138edb4af2f2f2
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2010/2010onsc399/2010onsc399.html?resultId=b28434ce22cd49228da12d431da6cbfc&searchId=2025-04-15T15:15:24:126/16a2412e0bc94cf2b1a61a775d3f10cd
https://www.canlii.org/en/ab/abkb/doc/2024/2024abkb127/2024abkb127.html?resultId=9f610ae0c5e54378abd627557d8a3286&searchId=2025-04-15T15:15:54:401/28f2005630824519943b6c9ad3396629
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onca/doc/2025/2025onca179/2025onca179.html?resultId=d42d667b75124f6fa862ba79d7d799fd&searchId=2025-04-15T15:22:58:328/732ec97e772a48fabc75ea02d9f12a0a&searchUrlHash=AAAAAQAER2F6YQAAAAAB
https://www.canlii.org/en/qc/qccm/doc/2004/2004canlii58286/2004canlii58286.html?resultId=855876b847354545b3c5476b7990cd25&searchId=2025-04-15T15:16:20:150/cfc06ded279d48a2bdcc2b4a50216b98
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onhrt/doc/2018/2018hrto538/2018hrto538.html?resultId=7be681571ddc4f95bac0dbc6d3f68f47&searchId=2025-04-15T15:16:31:912/a2241cd67bd84a7db994199b1f8fad99
https://www.canlii.org/en/on/onsc/doc/2024/2024onsc3755/2024onsc3755.html?resultId=3c9a9829a20b4b8da5b6968d0b12fed0&searchId=2025-04-15T15:16:44:923/6e411f53a296426da671389534f117e5
https://www.canlii.org/en/bc/bcsc/doc/2024/2024bcsc1609/2024bcsc1609.html?resultId=b2a5a3c901914b0a8baa320f2353188f&searchId=2025-04-15T15:17:01:075/9af3550956ea44a887deb6b6c655b40d
https://www.canlii.org/en/qc/qccs/doc/2024/2024qccs1879/2024qccs1879.html?resultId=2491310f3d6a45fda957d7560e09f2a4&searchId=2025-04-15T15:17:14:212/3116e26e707f4057a8f6792064791e6a
https://www.canlii.org/en/qc/qccs/doc/2024/2024qccs3646/2024qccs3646.html?resultId=bf3c7c24aea7471d8be396b4bd4eb75a&searchId=2025-04-15T15:17:35:774/f64aedc36f254428ad6a745ed96c1704
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BY TOPIC 

(A) Administrative law 
1 | Canadian Arab Federation v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration), 2015 CAF 168 
2 | Farah v Canada (Foreign Affairs), 2025 FC 679 
3 | Jama v The Speaker, 2024 ONSC 1264 
4 | Kattenburg v Canada (Attorney General), 2019 FC 1003 
5 | National Council of Canadian Muslims v Canada (Attorney General), 2022 FC 1087 

(B) Campus activism 

Student-initiated lawsuits 
1 | Fried v Students’ Society of McGill University, 2024 QCCS 1381 
2 | Medvedovsky v Solidarity for Palestinian Human Rights McGill (SPHR McGill), 2024 QCCS 1518 
3 | Memorial University (Re), 2025 CanLII 27184 (NL IPC) 
4 | X v Students’ Society of McGill University, 2024 QCCS 1879 
5 | Zorchinsky v SPHR Concordia, 2024 QCCS 3646 

University-initiated lawsuits 
1 | McGill University v Students for Palestine's Honour and Resistance McGill, 2024 QCCS 3671 
2 | University of Toronto (Governing Council) v Doe et al, 2024 ONSC 3755 
3 | Vancouver Island University v Kishawi, 2024 BCSC 1609  

(C) Civil lawsuits  
1 | Hamza v Law Society of Ontario et al, 2021 ONSC 4593 
2 | Bil’in (Village Council) v Green Park International Inc, 2009 QCCA 2414 

(D) Constitutional rights 

1 | Canadian Arab Federation v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration), 2015 CAF 168 

(E) Commercial law 
2 | Kattenburg v Canada (Attorney General), 2019 FC 1003 

(F) Criminal law 

1 | R v Nidal, 2004 CanLII 58286 (QC CM) 
2 | R v Mivasair, 2025 ONCA 179 

(G) Defamation 
1 | Canadian Union of Postal Workers v Quebecor Media Inc, 2024 ONSC 6484 
2 | DeLuca v Foodbenders, 2023 ONSC 6465 
3 | Noble v York University Foundation, 2010 ONSC 399 
4 | Peterson v McNallie, 2024 ABKB 127 

(H) Discrimination 

1 | Jazairi v Ontario (Human Rights Commission), 1999 CanLII 3744 (ON CA) 
2 | Rodman v The United Church of Canada, 2018 HRTO 538 

(I) Injunction applications 

1 | Canadian National Railway Company v John Doe, Jane Doe, Persons Unknown, 2023 NBKB 217 
2 | Federation CJA v Independent Jewish Voices Canada Inc, 2025 QCCS 604 
3 | Indigo Books & Music Inc v John Doe 1 (Indigo Kills Kids), 2024 FC 1465 
4 | McGill University v Students for Palestine's Honour and Resistance McGill, 2024 QCCS 3671 
5 | Peterson v McNallie, 2024 ABKB 127 
6 | University of Toronto (Governing Council) v Doe et al, 2024 ONSC 3755 
7 | Vancouver Island University v Kishawi, 2024 BCSC 1609  
8 | Zorchinsky v SPHR Concordia, 2024 QCCS 3646 

(J) SLAPP litigation 

1 | Lascaris v B’nai Brith Canada, 2019 ONCA 163 
2 | CUPW v B’nai Brith Canada et al, 2020 ONSC 323 
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ABOUT 

Just Peace Advocates is a Canadian, independent organization promoting the human rights 
of the Palestinian people and those who stand in solidarity for the human rights of the Pal-
estinian people. Its vision is to provide a civil society voice focused on governmental, 
institutional, and societal accountability to the rule of law, and the standards of interna-
tional human rights and humanitarian law for the rights of Palestinian people. 

The work of Just Peace Advocates is accomplished through research, monitoring, educa-
tion, communications, advocacy, programs, and service provision. 

DISCLAIMER 

This guide is meant to provide basic information on legal issues that Palestinian rights ac-
tivists may face, and tips on how to navigate them. It provides some generally applicable 
information and some campus-specific information for student activists. 

Any legal information in this resource is intended for general educational purposes and is 
NOT a substitute for legal advice – federal and provincial laws differ, laws may change, and 
the application of all laws depends on the specific facts of a case. Make sure to consult 
with a lawyer before relying on any information you find here. 

For legal advice on your campaign or about a specific issue you are facing, or to report inci-
dents of repression of your activism, please email info@justpeaceadvocates.ca. 

We are also glad to provide workshops or schedule meetings to discuss your particular 
needs, whenever possible. 

AUTHORS Andrea Sobko, Karen Rodman, and Rebecca Steckle 
EDITORS Lisa Loader 
DESIGN Laura Di Pede and Rebecca Steckle 

Just Peace Advocates thanks Palestine Legal for allowing us to have access to their existing 
resources and giving us permission to update them to the applicable Canadian legal con-
text. For more information about Palestine Legal, see palestinelegal.org. 

Suggested Citation 

Andrea Sobko, Karen Rodman & Rebecca Steckle, Palestinian Human Rights Issues in Can-
ada: A Legal & Tactical Guide, Lisa Loader, ed, v2, (Just Peace Advocates, 2025). 

Please send questions and corrections to info@justpeaceadvocates.ca. 
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